

\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 828/2011**
PARDEEP SINGH & ANR Plaintiff
Through: **Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Adv.**

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI Defendant
Through: **Mr. Parvinder Chauhan, Adv.**

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **02.06.2016**

SDM Alipur as link officer of SDM Narela, who is on pre-sanctioned leave, is present and has submitted written submissions with the explanation of SDM Narela for non appearance in Court after service of notice as well as the notice under Order 16 Rule 12 CPC.

In view of the explanation given, the notice under Order 16 Rule 12 CPC issued against SDM Narela is discharged.

Witness DW2 examined, cross-examined and discharged. Counsel for the defendant has closed the evidence vide separate statement.

In facts, evidence of the parties stands concluded.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **03rd August, 2016.**

AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JUNE 02, 2016/nk