



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 828/2011**

PARDEEP SINGH & ANR

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kirti Uppal, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Pawan Kumar Bansal, Ms. Archisha and
Mr. Ahsan Ul Haq, Advocates.

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI **.....Defendant**

Through: Mr. Harshpreet Singh Chadha and
Mr. Hridyesh Khanna, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

08.10.2025

%

1. Pass over is sought on behalf of MCD on the ground that the arguing counsel is held up in another Court.
2. Mr. Kirti Uppal, learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs hands over a notification dated 30.09.2020 issued by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Govt. of India, whereby the village in question, namely, Bhorgarh has been urbanized and finds mention at seriatim 23 of the notification. Copy of the notification is taken on record.
3. In light of this, Mr. Kirti Uppal, learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs seeks time to take appropriate steps to implead the necessary party.
4. List on 12.12.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 8, 2025/Ch